

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

**Robert Updegrave; and Loudoun Multi-
Images LLC d/b/a Bob Updegrave
Photography,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

Mark R. Herring, in his official capacity as
Virginia Attorney General; and **R. Thomas
Payne, II**, in his official capacity as Director
of Virginia Division of Human Rights and
Fair Housing,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01141-CMH-JFA

**Brief in Response to Defendants'
Motion to Dismiss**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

I. Bob has standing to challenge Virginia’s law because it credibly threatens and chills his expressive activities. 3

 A. Bob faces a credible threat that the law will be enforced against him because it facially restricts his desired expression..... 4

 B. Additional factors bolster Bob’s standing, such as Virginia’s refusal to disavow. 10

 C. Bob need not show a specific enforcement threat or past request for objectionable photography for standing..... 14

 D. Bob also has standing to challenge the law under the competitor-standing doctrine. 18

II. Bob states a plausible claim that Virginia’s law compels and restricts his protected speech, compels him to participate in religious ceremonies, and regulates a hybrid of rights..... 20

III. Bob states a plausible First Amendment claim that Virginia’s law compels him to expressively associate and restricts his expressive association. 21

IV. Bob states plausible First Amendment claims that Virginia’s law infringes on his religious exercise. 24

Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Pastides,
900 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....4, 8, 9

Accord Lexmark International Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....19

ACLU v. Johnson,
194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 9

ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez,
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)16

Adams v. Bain,
697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982)15

Adams v. Watson,
10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993) 16

American Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 414 (2013)8, 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)3, 20

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)5, 17

Beck v. McDonald,
848 F.3d (4th Cir. 2017).....2

Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly
550 U.S. 544 (2007)20

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania,
381 F.3d 202 (3rd Cir. 2004)..... 25

Boy Scouts of American v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000)21, 22, 23

Brown v. Government of D.C.,
390 F. Supp.3d 114 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 20

Brush & Nib Studio, LLC, et al., v. City of Phoenix,
484 P.3d 890 8, 16, 17

Buchanan v. Fed. Election Commission,
112 F. Supp.2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 19, 20

California Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000) 23

Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Watkins,
11 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993) 63

Charter v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
412 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2005) 23

Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government,
No. 3:19-CV-851-JRW, 2020 WL 4745771 (W.D. Ky. August 14, 2020)..... 8, 17

Chin v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey,
685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012) 6, 19

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 25, 26, 27

City of Revere v. Massachusetts General Hospital,
463 U.S. 239 (1983) 15

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 16

Cooksey v. Futrell,
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) 4

Department of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 16

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973) 12, 14

Employment Division, Department of Human Recourses of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 25

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
No. 19-123 2019 WL 3380520 (July 22, 2019) 28

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.,
140 S. Ct. 1104 (2020) 28

Gibbs v. Buck,
307 U.S. 66 (1939) 3

Griswold v. Driscoll,
616 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2010) 12, 15

Harrell v. Florida Bar,
608 F.3d. 1241 (11th Cir. 2010) 11, 12

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 27, 28

International Society for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves,
601 F.2d. 809 (5th Cir. 1979) 12

Jesus Christ is the Answer Ministries, Inc. v. Baltimore City.,
915 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2019) 26

Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association,
544 U.S. 550 (2005)23

Kenny v. Wilson,
885 F.3d. 280 (4th Cir. 2018).....4, 5

Kerns v. United States,
585 F.3d.187 (4th Cir. 2009).....12

Lexington Fayette Urban County Human Rights Commission v. Hands on Originals,
529 S.W. 3d 291 (Ky. 2019).....2

Liberty University Inc. v. Lew,
733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013)9, 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)3

Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan,
971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 9

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)2, 21, 26, 27

Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Elinis,
445 F. Supp.3d 1266 (D. Colo 2019) 2

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 21

McDermott v. Ampersand Pub., LLC,
593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 23

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)1, 10

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct 2361 (2018)..... 9

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Harris,
839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 9

Nelson v. Warner,
No. CV 3:19-0898, 2020 WL 40024224 (S.D.W. Va. July 15, 2020) 20

North Carolina Right to Life Inc. v. Bartlett,
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....4, 9

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) 17

Miller v. City of Wickliffe, Ohio,
852 F.3d 497 (2017)9, 10

Mobil Oil Corporation v. Attorney General of Virginia,
940 F.2d. 73 (4th Cir. 1991).....8, 10, 11, 13

New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Gardner,
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)12

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein,
737 F. App’x 122 (4th Cir. 2018).....9, 10, 11, 13

Perry v. Judd,
471 F. App’x 219 (4th Cir. 2012).....28

Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Farmer,
220 F.3d 127 (3rd Cir 2000).....9

Preston v. Leake,
660 F.3d. 726 (4th Cir. 2011)4

Richmond, Fredericksburg, & Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States,
945 F.2d 765 (4th Circ. 1991)3

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)21

Rothamel v. Fluvanna County, Virginia,
810 F. Supp. 2d 771 (W.D. Va. 2011).....10

Scardina v. Masterpiece,
19CV32214 (Colo. Dist. Ct. 2020).....2

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)18

South Carolina Citizens for Life, Inc. v. Krawcheck,
317 F.3d. 719 (7th Cir. 2003).....14

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
569 F.3d. 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....11

St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner,
439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006).....17

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus (SBA List),
573 U.S. 149 (2014)3, 4, 10, 13, 16

Telescope Media Group v. Lucero (TMG),
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....5, 6, 7, 15, 17, 18

United States In re Catholic Conference v. Baker,
885 F.2d 1020 (2d. Cir. 1989)18, 19

United States v. City of Chicago Heights,
161 F. Supp. 2d 819 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....6

United States v. Commonwealth of Virginia.,
139 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1998).....12

United States v. Gregory,
871 F.2d 1239 (4th Cir. 1989).....6, 7

Valencia v. City of Springfield, Illinois,
 No. 3:17-cv-03278, 2019 WL 4386551 (C.D. Ill. 2019)..... 6

Valle del Sol, Inc. v. Whitting,
 737 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....14

Virginia v. American Booksellers Association Inc.,
 484 U.S. 383 (1988)8, 9, 10

Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.,
 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019).....2

Wolfson v. Brammer,
 626 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2019).....12

Zeneca, Inc. v. Shalala
 213 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2000).....18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000 a-5.....6

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6.....6

42 U.S.C. § 3614(a)6

Va. Code § 2.2-39026—8

Va. Code § 2.2-39041

Va. Code § 2.2-3904(B).....7

Va. Code § 2.2-3906(A).....6

Va. Code § 2.2-3907(A).....13

Other Authorities

Susan Selasky, Lesbian baker in Detroit got homophobic cake order: Why she made it anyway, *DETROIT FREE PRESS* (Aug. 13, 2020) <http://bit.ly/freeparticle>

Press Release, Office of the Attorney General, Attorney General Herring Defends Virginia Values Act in Court (Nov. 17, 2020) <https://bit.ly/AGpressrelease>
